TOPLINE & METHODOLOGY

FiveThirtyEight/lpsos 2022 Election Tracking Surve

Conducted by Ipsos using KnowledgePanel®
A survey of the American general population (ages 18+)
Interview dates: November 9 — 21, 2022
Number of interviews: 1,509
Number of Democrat interviews: 434
Number of Republican interviews: 434
Number of Independent interviews: 641

Margin of error: +/- 3.1 percentage points for all respondents at the 95% confidence level
Margin of error: +/- 5.8 percentage points for Democrats at the 95% confidence level
Margin of error: +/- 5.3 percentage points for Republicans at the 95% confidence level
Margin of error: +/- 4.8 percentage points for Independents at the 95% confidence level

NOTE: All results show percentages among all respondents, unless otherwise labeled. Reduced bases
are unweighted values.

NOTE: * = less than 0.5%, - = no respondents

Annotated Questionnaire:

1. What do you think is the main issue facing America at this moment?

Open-ended responses provided separately.
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2. Which of the following topics do you find the most worrying to you personally? (Select up to three)

TOtZ%IZ':OV Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=1,509) (N=434) (N=434) (N=641)
Inflation or increasing costs 63 52 79 60
Political extremism or polarization 27 33 22 27
Crime or gun violence 24 33 20 21
Climate change 19 30 4 21
Immigration 15 6 27 13
Healthcare 13 19 6 13
Government budget and debt 12 2 23 12
Abortion 11 15 9 10
Race and racism 10 5 16 11
Taxes 10 17 3 9
Economic inequality 9 14 3 9
Education 7 7 5 8
Election security or fraud 7 2 14 7
Foreign conflicts or terrorism 6 3 8 7
COVID-19/coronavirus 5 9 1 6
Unemployment 3 5 3 3
Opioid or drug addiction 3 2 5 3
Natural disasters 3 3 2 3
Other 3 1 3 4
None of these 2 2 * 3
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2. Which of the following topics do you find the most worrying to you personally? (Select up to three)

(Continued)
Total :I]-S;ael Total July Azztjlst Total Total Oct | Total Nov
May 2022 2022 2022 2022 Sept 2022 2022 2022
(N=2,006) (N=1.691) (N=1,549) (N=1.538) (N=1,564) | (N=1,540) | (N=1,509)

Inflation or increasing costs 51 55 60 60 55 63 63
Political extremism or 27 26 30 26 30 30 27

polarization
Crime or gun violence 20 38 27 30 29 27 24
Climate change 17 15 14 21 21 20 19
Immigration 14 13 13 14 14 16 15
Healthcare 16 13 14 14 14 13 13
Government budget and debt 13 12 13 11 12 11 12
Abortion 5 10 13 11 9 10 11
Race and racism 14 15 12 12 11 10 10
Taxes 10 7 8 9 10 10 10
Economic inequality 12 9 8 9 10 8 9
Education 7 6 6 5 7 7 7
Election security or fraud 9 7 9 8 8 9 7
Foreign conflicts or terrorism 12 7 7 5 5 7 6
COVID-19/coronavirus 11 9 9 12 8 6 5
Unemployment 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Opioid or drug addiction 4 4 4 3 4 3 3
Natural disasters 3 2 2 3 3 3 3
Other 2 3 3 3 2 2 3
None of these 3 2 2 2 2 3 2
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3. Which of the following topics are the most important issues facing the country? (Select up to

three)
TOtZ%IZ';OV Democrat Republican | Independent
Inflation or increasing costs 62 54 76 58
Political extremism or polarization 33 41 24 33
Crime or gun violence 28 34 27 26
Immigration 19 7 34 18
Climate change 18 29 4 19
Government budget and debt 16 6 28 16
Race and racism 13 21 4 13
Economic inequality 12 19 5 12
Abortion 12 18 9 9
Healthcare 9 13 6 9
Election security or fraud 8 2 14 7
Taxes 7 4 10 7
Foreign conflicts or terrorism 7 5 6 8
Education 6 4 6 6
Opioid or drug addiction 5 3 8 5
COVID-19/coronavirus 5 8 1 5
Unemployment 4 6 4 3
Natural disasters 3 3 1 3
Other 2 * 2 2
None of these 2 * - 3
Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
May June July August Sept Oct Nov
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022
Inflation or increasing costs 52 56 62 61 54 65 62
Political extremism or polarization 29 28 33 31 34 32 33
Crime or gun violence 23 42 34 33 32 28 28
Immigration 20 17 17 17 19 21 19
Climate change 16 14 13 18 20 16 18
Government budget and debt 18 17 15 15 18 16 16
Race and racism 16 18 14 13 13 11 13
Economic inequality 13 12 10 12 11 10 12
Abortion 4 9 19 14 11 11 12
Healthcare 13 12 12 12 10 10 9
Election security or fraud 9 8 8 8 10 9 8
Taxes 7 5 6 7 7 7 7
Foreign conflicts or terrorism 15 9 8 5 7 10 7
Education 7 5 4 5 7 6 6
Opioid or drug addiction 6 5 5 4 5 6 5
COVID-19/coronavirus 15 10 7 12 7 5 5
Unemployment 4 4 2 3 3 3 4
Natural disasters 2 1 1 2 3 2 3
Other 2 3 3 3 2 2 2
None of these 1 1 1 1 1 2 2
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4. In the past month, which of these topics have you seen a lot of in the news? (Select all that apply)

TOtZ%IZ';OV Democrat Republican | Independent
Inflation or increasing costs 71 75 72 67
Abortion 53 57 51 52
Crime or gun violence 52 60 51 48
Political extremism or polarization 43 50 41 41
Election security or fraud 37 40 41 34
Foreign conflicts or terrorism 35 37 34 34
Immigration 33 25 44 32
Climate change 31 32 28 32
Natural disasters 29 30 25 30
COVID-19/coronavirus 26 27 26 25
Race and racism 26 28 25 25
Opioid or drug addiction 19 18 27 16
Government budget and debt 19 16 29 15
Healthcare 15 17 15 14
Economic inequality 13 17 11 13
Education 13 11 17 11
Taxes 12 11 17 10
Unemployment 9 11 8 8
Other 2 1 2 2
None of these 6 3 6 7
Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
May June July August Sept Oct Nov
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022
Inflation or increasing costs 65 66 71 68 64 68 71
Abortion 23 53 69 63 50 50 53
Crime or gun violence 50 76 71 67 54 53 52
Political extremism or polarization 37 35 39 37 42 39 43
Election security or fraud 18 18 22 21 23 25 37
Foreign conflicts or terrorism 54 44 36 36 34 40 35
Immigration 36 29 32 26 29 39 33
Climate change 30 25 23 39 39 33 31
Natural disasters 16 13 14 18 25 41 29
COVID-19/coronavirus 54 44 35 45 37 28 26
Race and racism 40 42 35 31 31 27 26
Opioid or drug addiction 19 18 15 14 17 19 19
Government budget and debt 22 19 17 15 23 20 19
Healthcare 16 15 13 12 16 14 15
Economic inequality 17 14 13 13 14 12 13
Education 14 11 9 9 17 12 13
Taxes 14 9 9 8 11 12 12
Unemployment 13 10 7 9 10 10 9
Other 2 2 2 1 2 2 2
None of these 5 4 4 6 5 6 6
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5. Did you vote in the 2022 midterm elections?

Total Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes 65 69 77 57
No 34 31 23 42
Skipped 1 * * 1

6c. How did you vote in the 2022 midterm congressional elections elections for the U.S. House of

Representatives?

Base: Voted in the 2022 midterm elections

Total Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=1,198) (N=356) (N=371) (N=471)
Democratic candidate 45 96 4 39
Republican candidate 43 1 93 37
Independent candidate 5 - 1 13
Other candidate 3 2 2 4
Skipped 3 1 1 7

6d. How did you vote in the 2022 midterm elections for the U.S. Senate?
Base: Voted in 2022 midterm elections in states which had Senate races (NH, VT, CT, NY, PA, MD,
OH, IN, IL, WI, 1A, MO, KS, ND, SD, NC, SC, GA, FL, AL, KY, AR, LA, OK, CO, UT, AZ, NV, ID, CA,

OR, WA, AK, HI)

Total Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=891) (N=278) (N=287) (N=326)
Democratic candidate 46 95 5 41
Republican candidate 44 2 92 38
Independent / Other candidate 4 1 1 10
Did not vote 3 3 * 5
Skipped 3 * 1 6
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7. How favorable or unfavorable is your opinion of the following?

Total Favorable Summary

TO;%IZEOV Democrat Republican | Independent
People who administer elections (i.e. 65 82 65 56
town clerks, poll volunteers, etc.)
People who oversee elections
(secretaries of state, state election 57 78 54 47
boards, etc.)
The Supreme Court 41 27 70 32
Democrats in Congress 40 89 6 30
The Democratic Party 39 87 6 30
The Republican Party 37 9 87 27
Republicans in Congress 36 9 83 26
Joe Biden 36 81 5 27
Donald Trump 30 5 69 23
Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
May June July August Sept Oct Nov
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022
People who administer elections (i.e. N AR N AR N AR+ N AR+ N AR+ 62 65
town clerks, poll volunteers, etc.)
People who oversee elections
(secretaries of state, state election NA*** NA*** NA*** NA*** NA*** 51 57
boards, etc.)
The Supreme Court NA** NA** 39 40 NA** NA** 41
Democrats in Congress 34 NA NA 33 NA NA 40
The Democratic Party NA* 38 35 35 37 38 39
The Republican Party NA* 36 36 38 37 36 37
Republicans in Congress 34 NA NA 34 NA NA 36
Joe Biden 37 36 33 34 37 37 36
Donald Trump 33 35 32 33 31 31 30

*These responses were first asked in the June 2022 wave.
** These responses were first asked in the July 2022 wave.
***These responses were first asked in the October 2022 wave.
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7. How favorable or unfavorable is your opinion of the following? (Continued)

a. Joe Biden

TOtZ%IZgOV Democrat Republican | Independent
Very favorable 11 30 * 5
Somewhat favorable 14 32 2 10
Lean favorable 12 19 3 12
Lean unfavorable 9 7 8 11
Somewhat unfavorable 9 5 9 12
Very unfavorable 37 4 76 35
Don’t know 6 2 2 12
Skipped 2 1 1 4
Favorable (net) 36 81 5 27
Unfavorable (net) 55 17 93 57
Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
May June July August Sept Oct Nov
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022
Very favorable 11 9 9 8 11 10 11
Somewhat favorable 15 15 11 13 14 14 14
Lean favorable 11 12 13 13 12 13 12
Lean unfavorable 8 7 11 11 8 9 9
Somewhat unfavorable 8 10 9 9 9 7 9
Very unfavorable 39 39 40 37 38 39 37
Don’t know 8 7 7 7 6 6 6
Skipped 2 2 2 2 2 3 2
Favorable (net) 37 36 33 34 37 37 36
Unfavorable (net) 54 56 59 57 55 55 55
b. Donald Trump
TO;SIZ(Z)Ct Democrat Republican Independent
Very favorable 10 1 27 6
Somewhat favorable 9 1 19 8
Lean favorable 11 3 23 10
Lean unfavorable 7 5 8 8
Somewhat unfavorable 7 4 7 9
Very unfavorable 49 86 11 48
Don’t know 6 * 4 9
Skipped 2 * 1 4
Favorable (net) 30 5 69 23
Unfavorable (net) 63 95 27 64
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7. How favorable or unfavorable is your opinion of the following? (Continued)

b. Donald Trump

Total Total Total Total Total Total Total

May June July August Sept Oct Nov

2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022
Very favorable 14 14 12 12 13 12 10
Somewhat favorable 10 12 10 11 9 8 9
Lean favorable 8 9 10 10 10 10 11
Lean unfavorable 6 5 6 7 7 5 7
Somewhat unfavorable 7 6 8 6 5 6 7
Very unfavorable 47 46 47 47 49 49 49
Don’t know 6 6 5 5 5 6 6
Skipped 2 2 2 2 2 3 2
Favorable (net) 33 35 32 33 31 31 30
Unfavorable (net) 59 58 61 60 61 61 63

c. The Democratic Party

Totz?)lzlgov Democrat Republican | Independent

Very favorable 10 29 * 3
Somewhat favorable 15 34 1 11
Lean favorable 15 24 5 15
Lean unfavorable 11 5 13 14
Somewhat unfavorable 12 4 17 13
Very unfavorable 27 2 62 23
Don’t know 9 2 2 17
Skipped 2 * 1 4
Favorable (net) 39 87 6 30
Unfavorable (net) 50 11 91 50

Total Total Total Total Total Total

June July August Sept Oct Nov

2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022
Very favorable 8 7 8 10 10 10
Somewhat favorable 15 14 12 14 15 15
Lean favorable 14 14 15 13 14 15
Lean unfavorable 9 11 13 11 12 11
Somewhat unfavorable 11 12 10 10 9 12
Very unfavorable 30 32 31 30 30 27
Don’t know 10 9 9 11 8 9
Skipped 2 2 2 2 4 2
Favorable (net) 38 35 35 37 38 39
Unfavorable (net) 51 55 54 50 51 50
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7. How favorable or unfavorable is your opinion of the following? (Continued)

d. The Republican Party

TOtZ%IZgOV Democrat Republican | Independent

Very favorable 8 * 26 3
Somewhat favorable 13 3 33 7
Lean favorable 17 5 28 18
Lean unfavorable 12 12 7 14
Somewhat unfavorable 12 16 3 14
Very unfavorable 29 61 1 26
Don’t know 8 2 2 15
Skipped 2 - 1 4
Favorable (net) 37 9 87 27
Unfavorable (net) 53 89 11 54

Total Total Total Total Total Total

June July August Sept Oct Nov

2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022
Very favorable 9 8 8 10 9 8
Somewhat favorable 14 13 15 14 13 13
Lean favorable 14 15 16 14 14 17
Lean unfavorable 10 9 10 10 12 12
Somewhat unfavorable 12 12 11 11 12 12
Very unfavorable 30 32 29 30 29 29
Don’t know 9 8 10 11 8 8
Skipped 2 2 2 2 3 2
Favorable (net) 36 36 38 37 36 37
Unfavorable (net) 52 54 50 50 53 53

e. Democrats in Congress
TOtZ%IZEOV Democrat Republican Independent

Very favorable 9 26 1 3
Somewhat favorable 16 39 1 10
Lean favorable 15 24 5 16
Lean unfavorable 13 4 16 17
Somewhat unfavorable 10 3 14 12
Very unfavorable 27 2 61 23
Don’t know 8 2 2 15
Skipped 2 * 1 4
Favorable (net) 40 89 6 30
Unfavorable (net) 50 9 91 51
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7. How favorable or unfavorable is your opinion of the following? (Continued)

e. Democrats in Congress

Total May A-:—J%tjlst Total Nov
2022 2022 2022
Very favorable 9 7 9
Somewhat favorable 14 13 16
Lean favorable 11 14 15
Lean unfavorable 9 14 13
Somewhat unfavorable 13 12 10
Very unfavorable 30 29 27
Don’t know 13 11 8
Skipped 2 2 2
Favorable (net) 34 33 40
Unfavorable (net) 52 54 50
f.  Republicans in Congress
TO;%IZ';OV Democrat Republican | Independent
Very favorable 7 1 22 2
Somewhat favorable 11 3 31 6
Lean favorable 18 4 30 19
Lean unfavorable 13 13 7 16
Somewhat unfavorable 11 17 4 11
Very unfavorable 28 56 2 26
Don’t know 10 5 3 17
Skipped 2 1 1 4
Favorable (net) 36 9 83 26
Unfavorable (net) 52 86 14 52
Total May A-L(;tslst Total Nov
2022 2022 2022
Very favorable 8 6 7
Somewhat favorable 13 14 11
Lean favorable 14 15 18
Lean unfavorable 11 11 13
Somewhat unfavorable 12 11 11
Very unfavorable 28 31 28
Don’t know 13 10 10
Skipped 2 2 2
Favorable (net) 34 34 36
Unfavorable (net) 51 53 52
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7. How favorable or unfavorable is your opinion of the following? (Continued)

g. People who administer elections (i.e., town clerks, poll volunteers, etc.)

TOtZ%IZEOV Democrat Republican | Independent
Very favorable 26 42 19 21
Somewhat favorable 20 26 20 17
Lean favorable 19 14 26 18
Lean unfavorable 7 3 11 7
Somewhat unfavorable 6 3 9 5
Very unfavorable 3 1 4 2
Don’t know 18 11 11 25
Skipped 2 * 1 4
Favorable (net) 65 82 65 56
Unfavorable (net) 15 7 23 15
Total Oct Total Nov
2022 2022

Very favorable 22 26

Somewhat favorable 21 20

Lean favorable 19 19

Lean unfavorable 7 7

Somewhat unfavorable 6 6

Very unfavorable 4 3

Don’t know 18 18

Skipped 3 2

Favorable (net) 62 65

Unfavorable (net) 17 15

h. People who oversee elections (secretaries of state, state election boards, etc.)

TOtZEéIZgOV Democrat Republican | Independent
Very favorable 17 29 10 13
Somewhat favorable 20 28 18 16
Lean favorable 21 22 26 18
Lean unfavorable 10 5 15 11
Somewhat unfavorable 7 4 12 7
Very unfavorable 5 2 8 5
Don’t know 18 11 11 26
Skipped 2 - 1 4
Favorable (net) 57 78 54 47
Unfavorable (net) 23 11 35 23
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7. How favorable or unfavorable is your opinion of the following? (Continued)

h. People who oversee elections (secretaries of state, state election boards, etc.)

Total Oct Total Nov
2022 2022
Very favorable 10 17
Somewhat favorable 21 20
Lean favorable 20 21
Lean unfavorable 11 10
Somewhat unfavorable 9 7
Very unfavorable 7 5
Don’t know 19 18
Skipped 3 2
Favorable (net) 51 57
Unfavorable (net) 27 23
i. The Supreme Court
TO;%IZQOV Democrat Republican | Independent
Very favorable 8 5 18 6
Somewhat favorable 15 11 29 10
Lean favorable 17 12 24 17
Lean unfavorable 17 21 11 17
Somewhat unfavorable 13 21 8 12
Very unfavorable 14 24 3 14
Don’t know 14 7 7 21
Skipped 2 * 1 4
Favorable (net) 41 27 70 32
Unfavorable (net) 44 66 22 43
Total July AE%tSLt Total Nov
2022 2022 2022
Very favorable 10 10 8
Somewhat favorable 15 16 15
Lean favorable 13 14 17
Lean unfavorable 10 13 17
Somewhat unfavorable 11 12 13
Very unfavorable 28 21 14
Don’t know 11 11 14
Skipped 2 2 2
Favorable (net) 39 40 41
Unfavorable (net) 49 46 44
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102. Which of the following, if any, most impacted your decision on who to vote for in the 2022

midterm election?

Base: Voted in the 2022 midterm elections

Total Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=1,198) (N=356) (N=371) (N=471)

Inflation or increasing costs 29 13 50 25
Political extremism or polarization 19 29 10 20
Abortion 12 20 7 9
Government budget and debt 4 2 7 4
Crime or gun violence 4 4 3 4
Immigration 3 * 4 4
Climate change 3 6 - 2
Economic inequality 2 5 1 1
Election security or fraud 2 2 3 2
Education 2 1 1 2
Race and racism 2 2 - 2
Taxes 2 * 2 2
Healthcare 1 3 * 1
Unemployment 1 * 1 1
Foreign conflicts or terrorism * - 1 1
COVID-19/coronavirus * 1 - -

Opioid or drug addiction * * * *

Natural disasters - - - -

Other 4 2 4 6
None of these 9 9 5 13
Skipped 1 1 1 2
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103. Are any of the following reasons why you did not vote in the 20202 midterm elections?
Base: Did not vote in the 2022 midterm elections

Total Yes Summary

TOtZE(‘)IngV Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=311) (N=78%) (N=63%) (N=170)
| just never vote in elections 34 * * 39
None of the candidates were good 26 . . 34
options
I did not have enough information
about the candidates and/or ballot 26 * * 29
initiatives
| am unable to legally vote 15 * * 11
| did not think my vote would
matter because elections are 11 * * 14
rigged
| had to work and was unable to
. 11 * * 9
take off time
| did not think my vote would
matter because the race was not 8 * * 9
close
The voting process was confusing 7 * * 9
*Base size is too low to report data (N<100)
a. None of the candidates were good options
TOtZ%IZBIOV Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=311) (N=78%) (N=63%) (N=170)
Yes 26 * * 34
No 49 * * 38
Don’t know 23 * * 26
Skipped 2 * * 2
*Base size is too low to report data (N<100)
b. The voting process was confusing
TOtZ%IZZIOV Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=311) (N=78%) (N=63%) (N=170)
Yes 7 * * 9
No 76 * * 72
Don’t know 14 * * 18
Skipped 2 * * 2

*Base size is too low to report data (N<100)
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103. Are any of the following reasons why you did not vote in the 20202 midterm elections?

(Continued)
c. ldid not have enough information about the candidates and/or ballot initiatives
TOtZ%IZEOV Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=311) (N=78%) (N=63%) (N=170)
Yes 26 * * 29
No 58 * * 51
Don’t know 15 * * 19
Skipped 2 * * 2
*Base size is too low to report data (N<100)
d. |did not think my vote would matter because elections are rigged
Total Nov .
2022 Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=311) (N=78%) (N=63%) (N=170)
Yes 11 * * 14
No 69 * * 63
Don’t know 18 * * 21
Skipped 2 * * 2
*Base size is too low to report data (N<100)
e. 1did not think my vote would matter because the race was not close
Totzzzlzl;lov Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=311) (N=78%) (N=63%) (N=170)
Yes 8 * * 9
No 69 * * 67
Don’t know 19 * * 22
Skipped 3 * * 2
*Base size is too low to report data (N<100)
f. 1 had to work and was unable to take off time
TOIZ%IZEOV Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=311) (N=78%) (N=63%) (N=170)
Yes 11 * * 9
No 77 * * 76
Don’t know 11 * * 13
Skipped 2 * * 2

*Base size is too low to report data (N<100)
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103. Are any of the following reasons why you did not vote in the 20202 midterm elections?

(Continued)
g. |just never vote in elections
Totze(l)lzgov Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=311) (N=78%) (N=63%) (N=170)
Yes 34 * * 39
No 52 * * 45
Don’t know 12 * * 15
Skipped 2 * * 2
*Base size is too low to report data (N<100)
h. I am unable to legally to legally vote
TOtZ%IZ':OV Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=311) (N=78%) (N=63%) (N=170)
Yes 15 * * 11
No 73 * * 75
Don’t know 10 * * 13
Skipped 1 * * 1

*Base size is too low to report data (N<100)

104. Which of the following issues, if any, would you most like Congress to prioritize after the 2022
midterm election? Please select up to three responses.

TOtZ%IZBIOV Democrat Republican | Independent
Reducing inflation 57 53 65 55
Establishing the right to abortion o5 45 7 o4
under federal law
Stopping immigration at the 23 7 47 19
southern border
Cutting federal spending 18 7 31 17
Raising taxes on the 1% 16 25 4 16
Tax cuts 12 11 12 13
Student loan forgiveness 12 21 4 12
Capping carbon emissions 11 20 2 11
Impeaching President Joe Biden 10 1 23 9
Lowering the federal debt ceiling 8 4 12 8
Cannabis legalization 8 9 4 9
Establlghlng parental rights in 7 > 17 5
education
Making abortion illegal nationwide 6 5 12 4
Renewing DACA protections 6 12 2 6
Police reform 5 10 1 4
Other 6 7 5 7
None of these 6 5 * 10
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105. To what extent do you support or oppose the following policies?

Total Support Summary

Totze(l)lzgov Democrat Republican | Independent
Pardoning prior federal
convictions for marijuana 59 75 50 55
possession
Student loan forgiveness up to
$10,000 for those earning less 47 79 21 43
than $125,000 per year
Reducing funding for the Internal
Revenue Service (IRS) 36 23 58 32
Firing or removing significant 29 15 49 27
numbers of federal workers
Impeaching President Biden 29 5 61 25
Reducing corporate tax rates 25 15 44 21
Reducing funding for Social 8 8 12 7
Security, Medicare, and Medicaid
105. To what extent do you support or oppose the following policies? (Continued)
a. Pardoning prior federal convictions for marijuana possession
Totze(ljlzgov Democrat Republican | Independent
Strongly support 30 47 13 29
Somewhat support 30 28 37 27
Somewhat oppose 14 9 22 12
Strongly oppose 10 8 17 7
Don’t know 15 8 11 22
Skipped 2 1 1 4
Support (Net) 59 75 50 55
Oppose (Net) 24 17 39 19
b. Student loan forgiveness up to $10,000 for those earning less than $125,000 per year
TOtZ%IZI;OV Democrat Republican | Independent
Strongly support 26 55 8 20
Somewhat support 21 25 13 23
Somewhat oppose 10 6 12 11
Strongly oppose 31 10 62 26
Don’t know 10 5 4 17
Skipped 2 * 1 4
Support (Net) a7 79 21 43
Oppose (Net) 41 16 74 36
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105. To what extent do you support or oppose the following policies? (Continued)

c. Reducing corporate tax rates

Totze(l)lzgov Democrat Republican | Independent
Strongly support 8 7 13 6
Somewhat support 17 8 31 15
Somewhat oppose 22 20 26 21
Strongly oppose 30 50 13 27
Don’t know 21 15 16 27
Skipped 2 * 1 4
Support (Net) 25 15 44 21
Oppose (Net) 52 71 39 48

d. Reducing funding for the Internal Revenue Service (IRS)

TOtZ%IZZIOV Democrat Republican | Independent
Strongly support 17 9 31 15
Somewhat support 19 14 28 17
Somewhat oppose 18 21 17 17
Strongly oppose 18 30 8 15
Don’t know 26 26 16 32
Skipped 2 * 1 4
Support (Net) 36 23 58 32
Oppose (Net) 35 51 25 32

e. Reducing funding for Social Security, Medicare, and Medicaid

TOtZ%IZBIOV Democrat Republican | Independent
Strongly support 4 6 2 2
Somewhat support 5 1 10 5
Somewhat oppose 18 11 23 18
Strongly oppose 61 74 58 56
Don’t know 11 7 7 15
Skipped 2 * 1 4
Support (Net) 8 8 12 7
Oppose (Net) 79 85 81 74
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105. To what extent do you support or oppose the following policies? (Continued)

f.  Firing or removing significant numbers of federal workers

Totze(l)lzgov Democrat Republican | Independent
Strongly support 12 6 20 12
Somewhat support 17 10 29 16
Somewhat oppose 23 24 24 21
Strongly oppose 20 39 8 16
Don’t know 26 22 18 33
Skipped 2 * 1 4
Support (Net) 29 15 49 27
Oppose (Net) 43 63 33 36
g. Impeaching President Biden
TOtZ%IZZIOV Democrat Republican | Independent

Strongly support 18 3 41 13
Somewhat support 11 2 20 12
Somewhat oppose 11 8 14 10
Strongly oppose 43 81 12 38
Don’t know 15 6 12 22
Skipped 3 - 1 5
Support (Net) 29 5 61 25
Oppose (Net) 54 89 26 48
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116. Which of the following comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

TOtZ%IZI;OV Democrat Republican | Independent
Social policies, such as affirmative
action, are necessary to ensure 33 60 14 29
equitable access to opportunities
for underrepresented groups
Social policies, such as affirmative
action, unfairly discriminate 31 9 58 28
against white and Asian people
Don’t know 34 31 28 39
Skipped 2 * * 5
TOtZ%IZBIOV Democrat Republican | Independent
The Republican Party should
refuse to increase the federal debt
limit until Democrats agree to 34 9 70 29
make major cuts to federal
spending
A fight over the debt limit is too big
a risk to America’s economy to be 33 61 12 27
worth it over policy disagreements
Don’t know 31 30 19 38
Skipped 3 * * 6
TOtZ%IZBIOV Democrat Republican | Independent
Threats of violence against
government officials over politics 62 79 59 55
is unacceptable
Government officials are too
sensitive and deserve to be 18 8 30 18
criticized over politics
Don’t know 17 13 10 23
Skipped 2 * 1 5
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106. How did you cast your vote for the 2022 midterm election?

Base: Voted in the 2022 midterm elections

Total Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=1,198) (N=356) (N=371) (N=471)
In person, on election day 39 27 49 39
Mail-in voting 38 48 26 38
In person, early voting 23 25 25 20
Skipped 1 - - 3
107. How favorable or unfavorable is your opinion of mail-in voting?
Total Nov .
2022 Democrat Republican | Independent
Very favorable 34 60 16 30
Somewhat favorable 14 19 11 13
Lean favorable 8 5 10 8
Lean unfavorable 7 2 11 7
Somewhat unfavorable 8 4 16 7
Very unfavorable 16 3 32 14
Don’t know 12 7 4 19
Skipped 1 - - 3
Favorable (Net) 56 84 37 50
Unfavorable (Net) 31 9 59 28
108. Do you believe your state should allow mail-in voting?
TO;%IZEOV Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes, under any circumstances 47 77 25 42
Yes, but only with a valid excuse 28 15 43 26
No 12 3 28 9
Don’t know 11 5 4 18
Skipped 2 - * 4
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109. In your opinion, how easy or difficult was the voting process?

Base: Voted in the 2022 midterm elections

TOtZ%IZEOV Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=1,198) (N=356) (N=371) (N=471)
Very easy 82 86 89 73
Somewhat easy 13 9 9 19
Somewhat difficult 2 2 2 3
Very difficult * * - 1
Don’t know 2 2 1 3
Skipped 1 - - 2
Easy (Net) 95 95 98 92
Difficult (Net) 3 3 2 3
110.How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
Total Agree Summary
TOtZ%IZBIOV Democrat Republican | Independent
| felt safe and comfortable while
casting my ballot at my polling 9 94 o7 94
ocat (N=710) (N=174) (N=164) (N=272)
ocation
| am confident that my mail-in 91 99 82 89
ballot was counted (N=481) (N=182) (N=107) (N=192)
| trust the results of the 2022
midterm elections 69 88 65 59
| was surprised by the outcome of
the 2022 midterm election 44 42 57 37
| had to wait in a long line to cast 9 12 8 9
my ballot at my polling location (N=710) (N=174) (N=164) (N=272)
| felt intimidated by poll watchers
when casting my ballot at m 4 5 4 3
; g my Y (N=710) (N=174) (N=164) (N=272)
polling location
a. | was surprised by the outcome of the 2022 midterm election
Total Nov .
2022 Democrat Republican | Independent
Strongly agree 12 9 21 9
Somewhat agree 32 33 36 28
Somewhat disagree 23 26 20 22
Strongly disagree 8 10 6 9
Don’t know 23 22 16 29
Skipped 2 * 1 3
Somewhat/Strongly agree (Net) 44 42 57 37
Somewhat/Strongly disagree (Net) 31 36 26 31
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110.How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? (Continued)

b. Itrust the results of the 2022 midterm elections

Totz?)lzgov Democrat Republican | Independent
Strongly agree 42 64 29 37
Somewhat agree 26 23 36 23
Somewhat disagree 10 3 17 11
Strongly disagree 6 2 9 6
Don’t know 14 8 8 20
Skipped 2 - 1 3
Somewhat/Strongly agree (Net) 69 88 65 59
Somewhat/Strongly disagree (Net) 16 4 26 17

c. |felt safe and comfortable while casting my ballot at my polling location

Base: Voted in person on election day, or in person, early voting

TOtZ%IZBIOV Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=710) (N=174) (N=264) (N=272)
Strongly agree 85 84 87 83
Somewhat agree 10 10 9 11
Somewhat disagree 2 2 2 3
Strongly disagree 1 1 1 1
Don’t know 2 3 1 2
Skipped * * - 1
Somewhat/Strongly agree (Net) 95 94 97 94
Somewhat/Strongly disagree (Net) 3 2 3 3

d. | feltintimidated by poll watchers when casting my ballot at my polling location

Base: Voted in person on election day, or in person, early voting

TOtZ%IZZIOV Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=710) (N=174) (N=264) (N=272)

Strongly agree 1 2 2 -
Somewhat agree 3 3 2 3
Somewhat disagree 10 11 7 13
Strongly disagree 82 79 88 77
Don’t know 4 5 2 6
Skipped * - - 1
Somewhat/Strongly agree (Net) 4 5 4 3
Somewhat/Strongly disagree (Net) 92 90 94 90
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110. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? (Continued)
e. |had towaitin a long line to cast my ballot at my polling location

Base: Voted in person on election day, or in person, early voting

TO;%';:OV Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=710) (N=174) (N=264) (N=272)
Strongly agree 4 5 4 3
Somewhat agree 6 7 4 7
Somewhat disagree 15 7 15 19
Strongly disagree 74 79 76 70
Don’t know 1 2 1 1
Skipped * - * *
Somewhat/Strongly agree (Net) 9 12 8 9
Somewhat/Strongly disagree (Net) 89 86 91 89

f. 1 am confident that my mail-in ballot was counted\

Base: Voted using mail-in ballot

Total Nov

2022 Democrat Republicin Independent
(N=481) (N=182) (N=107) (N=192)
Strongly agree 70 86 59 62
Somewhat agree 21 13 23 27
Somewhat disagree 3 - 6 3
Strongly disagree 1 - 1 1
Don’t know 5 1 9 7
Skipped 1 1 1
Somewhat/Strongly agree (Net) 91 99 82 89
Somewhat/Strongly disagree (Net) 3 - 8 4

111. In 2024, are you more likely to vote in the Democratic or Republican presidential primary?

TOtZ%IZZIOV Democrat Republican | Independent
Republican primary 35 1 88 26
Democratic primary 33 84 1 21
| do not plan to vote in the primary 23 13 9 38
| cannot vote in the primary
because my state has closed 5 2 1 8
primaries
Skipped 4 * 2 8
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112A. Who would you like to be the Demaocratic nominee in the 2024 presidential election?

Base: Likely to vote in the 2024 Democratic primary

TOtZE(‘)IngV Democrat Republi*can Independent
(N=569) (N=393) (N=5%) (N=171)

Joe Biden, President 15 16 * 10
Kamala Harris, Vice President 11 13 * 8
Pete Buttlglgg, Secretary of 10 10 . 12
Transportation
Bernie Sanders, Senator 7 6 * 12
Gavin Newsom, Governor of

. . 6 6 * 4
California
Stacey Abrams, Georgia political .

5 5 6

leader
Elizabeth Warren, Senator 5 5 * 5
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez, 4 4 . 6
Member of Congress
Amy Klobuchar, Senator 3 4 * 3
Gretchen Whitmer, Governor of 3 3 . 5
Michigan
Jared Polis, Governor of Colorado 1 1 * 1
Roy Cooper, Governor of North . i . 1
Carolina
Someone else 2 3 1
Don’t know 27 25 31
Skipped - - * -

*Base size is too low to report data (N<100)
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Base: Likely to vote in the 2024 Republican primary

112B. Who would you like to be the Republican nominee in the 2024 presidential election?

TOtZE(‘)IngV Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=591) (N=4%) (N=394) (N=193)

Ron_ DeSantis, Governor of 37 . 36 40
Florida
Donald Trump, former President 25 * 30 17
Mike Pence, former Vice 6 . 4 8
President
Nikki Haley, former Ambassador 3 * 3 4
to the UN
Liz Cheney, Member of Congress 2 * 2 2
Ted Cruz, Senator 2 * 1 3
Larry Hogan, Governor of 2 * 2 1
Maryland
Greg Abbott, Governor of Texas 1 * 2 1
Marjorie Taylor Greene, Member 1 . i 3
of Congress
Glenn Youngkin, Governor of 1 . 1 .
Virginia
Tim Scott, Senator * * 1 -
Chris Sununu, Governor of New . . . 1
Hampshire
Someone else 1 * 1 1
Don’t know 18 * 18 18
Skipped 1 * 1 *

*Base size is too low to report data (N<100)

114. How optimistic are you, if at all, about the state of our democracy after the 2022 midterm

election?
Totzzélzgov Democrat Republican | Independent
Very optimistic 8 10 7 6
Somewhat optimistic 35 45 31 32
Somewhat pessimistic 23 22 29 20
Very pessimistic 11 6 15 11
Don’t know 22 18 18 27
Skipped 2 * * 4
Very/Somewhat Optimistic (Net) 43 54 38 39
Very/Somewhat Pessimistic (Net) 33 28 44 30
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26. In the last month, have you...

Total Yes Summary

TOtZ%IZgOV Democrat Republican | Independent

Segn an ad fpr an individual 80 83 84 75

political candidate

Seen an ad for an issue or

organization /0 2 5 65

Received a text message from a

political campaign asking for your 48 61 47 41

support or a donation

Received an email from a political

campaign asking for your support 44 50 46 39

or a donation

Received a phone call from a

political campaign asking for your 32 37 34 27

support or a donation

Had someone visit your home

from a political campaign asking 12 17 11 11

for your support or a donation

Total :]FS:]ag Total A-L%tj; t g%tril Total Oct Total
May 2022 2022 July 2022 2022 2022 2022 Nov 2022

Seen an ad for an
individual political 60 67 63 65 71 75 80
candidate
Seen an ad for an issue
or organization 58 60 56 59 63 64 70
Received a text message
from a political campaign 34 33 29 34 38 40 48
asking for your support or
a donation
Received an email from a
?olltlcal campaign asking 39 39 35 37 42 36 44
or your support or a
donation
Received a phone call
from a political campaign 21 24 19 o o5 23 32
asking for your support or
a donation
Had someone visit your
home f_rom a polmcal 6 7 6 , 10 10 12
campaign asking for your
support or a donation
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26. In the last month, have you... (Continued)

a. Seen an ad for an individual political candidate

TOtZE(‘)IZ';OV Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes 80 83 84 75
No 14 13 14 15
Don’t know 5 4 1 7
Skipped 1 - 1 3
Total :]FS:]aeI T]?Jtl‘;l AE%tjls ¢ -g%tpil Total Oct Total
May 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 Nov 2022
Yes 60 67 63 65 71 75 80
No 33 27 29 27 22 18 14
Don’t know 7 5 8 6 6 6 5
Skipped 1 1 1 2 1 2 1
b. Seen an ad for an issue or organization
TOtZ%IZBIOV Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes 70 72 75 65
No 21 21 18 22
Don’t know 8 7 6 11
Skipped 2 * 1 3
Total May :]rﬁaa; Total July ATES; Total Total Oct | Total Nov
2022 2022 2022 2022 Sept 2022 2022 2022
Yes 58 60 56 59 63 64 70
No 31 29 34 30 25 25 21
Don’t know 11 9 9 9 10 9 8
Skipped 1 2 1 2 2 2 2
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26. In the last month, have you... (Continued)

c. Received a phone call from a political campaign asking for your support or a donation
Total Nov Democrat Republican | Independent
2022
Yes 32 37 34 27
No 60 59 61 60
Don’t know 7 5 5 10
Skipped 2 - 1 3
Total May Iﬁaa; Total July A-Il;céti’t Total Total Oct | Total Nov
2022 2022 2022 2022 Sept 2022 2022 2022
Yes 21 24 19 24 25 23 32
No 71 69 74 69 68 68 60
Don’t know 8 6 6 6 6 8 7
Skipped 1 2 1 2 1 2 2
d. Received a text message from a political campaign asking for your support or a donation
Totz%lzlgov Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes 48 61 47 41
No 45 37 50 48
Don’t know 5 2 2 8
Skipped 2 1 1 3
Total Total Total Total Total
May June July August Sept TO;?)IZ(ZDCt NO-E/Og(i)IZZ
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022
Yes 34 33 29 34 38 40 48
No 61 61 66 60 56 53 45
Don’t know 5 5 5 4 5 5 5
Skipped 1 1 1 2 1 2 2
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26. In the last month, have you... (Continued)

e. Received an email from a political campaign asking for your support or a donation
TOtZE(‘)IZ';OV Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes 44 50 46 39
No 49 46 49 50
Don’t know 6 4 5 8
Skipped 2 - 1 3
Total May -53:162 Total July A-Lc;tl?;t Total Total Oct | Total Nov
2022 2022 2022 2022 Sept 2022 2022 2022
Yes 39 39 35 37 42 36 44
No 55 54 60 56 52 56 49
Don’t know 6 5 5 5 5 6 6
Skipped 1 2 1 2 2 2 2
f. Had someone visit your home from a political campaign asking for your support or a
donation
Totz%lzlgov Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes 12 17 11 11
No 81 79 87 78
Don’t know 5 4 2 8
Skipped 2 - 1 3
Total Igaael Total AE(;tS;t TSOetr?tl Total Oct Total
May 2022 2022 July 2022 2022 2022 2022 Nov 2022
Yes 6 7 6 7 10 10 12
No 89 88 89 87 84 82 81
Don’t know 5 4 4 4 5 6 5
Skipped 1 1 1 2 1 2 2
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C2_6. Which of these is your main source of news?

Togélzlgov Democrat Republican Independent
ABC / CBS / NBC News 20 26 18 18
Digital or online news 15 14 13 17
FOX News 10 1 26 6
Social media 9 9 7 11
Public television or radio 8 7 4 10
YouTube 6 4 4 8
CNN 4 10 2 2
MSNBC 3 7 1 2
New York Times, Washington Post, or
Wall Street Journal 3 7 1 2
Your local newspaper 2 2 2 3
Univision 2 2 1 2
Telemundo 1 2 1 1
Other 5 4 7 5
Skipped 1 0 1 2
None of these 10 6 13 11
Total May Total Nov
2022 2022
ABC / CBS / NBC News 20 20
Digital or online news 15 15
FOX News 11 10
Social media 12 9
Public television or radio 7 8
YouTube 5 6
CNN 4 4
MSNBC 3 3
New York Times, Washington Post, or 3
Wall Street Journal 4
Your local newspaper 3 2
Univision 2 2
Telemundo 1 1
Other 6 5
None of these 8 10
Skipped 1 1
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C_New. Did you vote in these past elections?*
a. The 2018 midterm elections
b. The 2016 presidential elections
c. The 2014 midterm elections
*Data withheld for future release

QPID. Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as:*

A Democrat

A Republican

An Independent

Something else

*Data withheld for future release

QPID_2. Do you lean towards the Democrats or the Republicans?*

BASE: Independent or Something Else in QPID

Towards the Democrats
Towards the Republicans
*Data withheld for future release

113A. Which of the following, if any, do you identify as politically? Select all that apply.

Base: Democrats

Total Nov

2022 Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=434) (N=0) (N=0)

Liberal * 31
Democratic Socialist * 17
Centrist/Moderate * 16
Socially Iit_)eral but fiscally * 12 . .
conservative
Progressive * 11 * *
Leftist * 4 * *
Something else * 1 * *
Don’t know * 19 * *
None of the above * 11 * *
Skipped * 17 * *
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113B. Which of the following, if any, do you identify as politically? Select all that apply.

Base: Republicans

TOtZ%IZEOV Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=0) (N=434) (N=0)

Conservative * * 48 *
Traditional Republican * * 32 *
Trump Republican * * 25 *
Centrist/Moderate * * 7 *
Socially Iik_)eral but fiscally * . 6 .
conservative

Libertarian * 6

Never-Trump Republican * * 5 *
Something else * * 2 *
Don’t know * * 3 *
None of the above * * 3 *

113C. Which of the following, if any, do you identify as politically? Select all that apply.

Base: Independents/Other

TO;%IZ';OV Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=641) (N=0) (N=0) (N=641)

Centrist/Moderate 23 * * 23
Socially Ilk_JeraI but fiscally 12 " " 12
conservative
Libertarian 9 * * 9
Something else 8 * * 8
Don’t know 18 * * 18
None of the above 31 * * 31
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About the Study

This Ipsos poll was conducted November 9-21, 2022, by Ipsos using the probability-based
KnowledgePanel®. This poll is based on a nationally representative probability sample of 1,509 adults
age 18 or older. The sample includes 434 Democrats, 434 Republicans, and 641 independents.

The survey was conducted using KnowledgePanel, the largest and most well-established online
probability-based panel that is representative of the adult US population. Our recruitment process
employs a scientifically developed addressed-based sampling methodology using the latest Delivery
Sequence File of the USPS — a database with full coverage of all delivery points in the US. Households
invited to join the panel are randomly selected from all available households in the U.S. Persons in the
sampled households are invited to join and participate in the panel. Those selected who do not already
have internet access are provided a tablet and internet connection at no cost to the panel member. Those
who join the panel and who are selected to participate in a survey are sent a unique password-protected
log-in used to complete surveys online. As a result of our recruitment and sampling methodologies,
samples from KnowledgePanel cover all households regardless of their phone or internet status and
findings can be reported with a margin of sampling error and projected to the general population.

This survey was conducted in English and Spanish. The data were weighted to adjust for gender by age,
race/ethnicity, education, Census region, metropolitan status, household income, and 2020 vote. The
demographic benchmarks came from the 2021 March Supplement of the Current Population Survey
(CPS). The 2020 vote benchmark comes from the Federal Election Commission's Official 2020
Presidential General Election Results.

e Gender (Male, Female) by Age (18-29, 30-44, 45-59, 60+)

Race/Hispanic Ethnicity (White Non-Hispanic, Black Non-Hispanic, Other Non-Hispanic,
Hispanic)

Education (Less than High School, High School, Some College, Bachelor or higher)
Census Region (Northeast, Midwest, South, West)

Metropolitan status (Metro, non-Metro)

Household Income (Under $25,000, $25,000-$49,999, $50,000-$74,999, $75,000-$99,999,
$100,000-$149,999, $150,000+)

e 2020 Vote (Biden, Trump, Did not vote)

The margin of sampling error is plus or minus 3.1 percentage points at the 95% confidence level, for
results based on the entire sample of adults. The margin of sampling error takes into account the design
effect, which was 1.51. The margin of sampling error is higher and varies for results based on other sub-
samples. Sampling error is only one potential source of error. There may be other unmeasured non-
sampling error in this or any poll. In our reporting of the findings, percentage points are rounded off to the
nearest whole number. As a result, percentages in a given table column may total slightly higher or lower
than 100%. In questions that permit multiple responses, columns may total substantially more than 100%,
depending on the number of different responses offered by each respondent.
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About Ipsos

Ipsos is one of the largest market research and polling companies globally, operating in 90 markets and
employing over 18,000 people.

Our passionately curious research professionals, analysts and scientists have built unique multi-specialist
capabilities that provide true understanding and powerful insights into the actions, opinions and
motivations of citizens, consumers, patients, customers or employees. Our 75 solutions are based on
primary data from our surveys, social media monitoring, and qualitative or observational techniques.

Our tagline "Game Changers" sums up our ambition to help our 5,000 customers move confidently
through a rapidly changing world.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos has been listed on the Euronext Paris since July 1, 1999. The company

is part of the SBF 120 and Mid-60 indices and is eligible for the Deferred Settlement Service (SRD).ISIN
code FRO000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP www.ipsos.com
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